OP \$90.00 2353422

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM594277 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
The Atlantic Group, Inc.		06/29/2020	Corporation: VIRGINIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	American Efficiency Services, LLC	
Street Address:	15925 North Avenue	
City:	Woodbine	
State/Country:	MARYLAND	
Postal Code:	21797	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: MARYLAND	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2353422	ACC-U-CLEAN
Registration Number:	1632137	CRADLE-LOCK
Registration Number:	2238365	S-FLEX

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4108252583

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4109294578

Email: jeff@jiraneklaw.com

Correspondent Name: Jeff Rogyom

Address Line 1: 16 Willow Avenue

Address Line 4: Towson, MARYLAND 21286

NAME OF SUBMITTER:Jeffrey P. Rogyom, Esq.SIGNATURE:/Jeffrey P. Rogyom/DATE SIGNED:08/26/2020

Total Attachments: 2

source=TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT_AESsigned final#page1.tif source=TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT_AESsigned final#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007034 FRAME: 0258

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This is a Trademark Assignment Agreement ("Trademark Agreement") by and between The Atlantic Group, Inc. ("Seller") and American Efficiency Services, LLC ("Buyer").

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. For One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Seller hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers, and assigns to Buyer all of Seller's right, title, and interest in and to the trademark registrations set forth on Schedule 1 hereto and extensions and renewals thereof (the "Assigned Trademarks"), and all rights of any kind whatsoever of Seller accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions, and otherwise throughout the world.
- 2. Recordation and Further Actions. Seller hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Trademarks in the United States Patent and Trademark Office to record and register this Trademark Assignment upon request by Buyer. Following the date hereof, upon Buyer's reasonable request, and at Buyer's sole cost and expense, Seller shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to Buyer, including the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, or other documents, as may be reasonably necessary to effect, evidence, or perfect the assignment of the Assigned Trademarks to Buyer.

CELLED

	SELLER
Dated: _June 29, 2020	THE ATLANTIC GROUP, INC. By:
	Name: Ross McConnell
	Title: Senior VP Nuclear Operations
	BUYER
Dated:June 29, 2020	AMERICAN EFFICIENCY SERVICES, LLC By: Name: Robert E. Mechem
	Title: Managing Partner

Schedule 1

<u>Assigned Trademarks</u>

Service Mark	U.S. Registration No.	Expiration Date
ACC-U-CLEAN®	2,353,422	5/30/2030
CRADLE-LOCK®	1,632,127	1/22/2021
S-FLEX®	2,238,365	4/13/2029

Page 2 of 2

RECORDED: 08/26/2020